
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
 

Committee Administrator:     Louise Hancock  (01609 767015) 
 

Wednesday, 8 October 2014 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date Thursday, 16 October 2014 

 
Time 1.30 pm 

 
Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

P. Morton. 
 
Phillip Morton 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Councillors 

D A Webster (Chairman) 
P Bardon (Vice-Chairman) 
D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Other Members of the Council for information  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
  Page No 

 

1.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 (P.13 - 
P.14), attached. 
 

 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 

 

3.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

5 - 40 

 Report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through 
the Public Access facility. 
 

 

4.  MATTERS OF URGENCY  
 

 

 Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in 
writing, has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides 
is urgent. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 
18th September, 2014 at Council Chamber, 

Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton  

 
 

Present 
 

Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 
 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
J Coulson 
G W Ellis 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Griffiths 
K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
P G Sowray 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor Mrs C S Cookman 

 
Councillor B Phillips 

 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs M Skilbeck 
 
 

P.13 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 August 2014 (P.11 - 
P.12), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.14 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 September 2014 

 

 

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     14/00141/FUL - Change of use of land and buildings from B8 storage to a mixed 

use of B8 storage and B2 general industrial use, demolition of warehouse units 
and two storey office building, and siting of single storey modular office with 
associated car parking, roadways and hardstandings as amended by plans and 
details received by Hambleton District Council on 1 May 2014, 12 August 2014, 
18 August 2014 and 2 September 2014 at Norish Ltd, Station Lane, Shipton By 
Beningbrough, North Yorkshire, YO30 1BS for Wernick Group Ltd 

  
          PERMISSION GRANTED as amended by conditions set out in the 

supplementary information and two additional conditions in respect of protected 
species and the prohibition of stacking of modular buildings. 

  
          (The applicant’s agent, David Pritchard, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
          (Mark Danter spoke on behalf of Shipton Parish Council objecting to the 

application.) 
  
          (John Crompton spoke objecting to the application.) 
  
(2)     14/01198/REM - Reserved Matters application for the construction of a detached 

dwelling and garage for Mr Peter Gripton at Rutland House, 4 The Gowans, 
Sutton-on-the-Forest 

  
          DEFER to consider issues of siting, protection of trees on neighbouring land, 

size of the proposed building and to carry out a site visit. 
  
          (The applicant, Peter Gripton, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
          (John King spoke objecting to the application.) 
  
(3)     14/00561/MRC - Discharge of Conditions 1-6 of Planning Permission 

08/00645/REM and amendments to dwelling by variation of Condition 7 with 
amended plans for Mr M Snelling at Green Acres, Byland Avenue, Thirsk 

  
          PERMISSION REFUSED 
  
          (The applicant’s agent, Ken Wood, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
          (Mrs Langley spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 September 2014 

 

 

(4)     14/01557/MRC - Variation of condition 3 of Planning Consent 11/02709/MRC -
vary the opening times for Mr Peter Bardon at Milano, 13 Millgate, Thirsk 

  
          PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
          Disclosure(s) of Interest 
  
          Councillor P Bardon disclosed a pecuniary interest and left the meeting for the 

duration of the discussion and voting on this item. 
  
(5)     14/00361/FUL - Retrospective permission for the construction of an agricultural 

storage building including the housing of livestock for Mr R Smirthwaite at 
Marwell, Church Street, Well 

  
          PERMISSION GRANTED subject to the recommended additional management 

plan condition. 
  
(6)     14/01483/FUL - Demolition of dwelling and construction of replacement dwelling 

and detached domestic garage for Mr C Kinsell at Silent Springs, Strait Lane, 
Nosterfield, Bedale 

  
          PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
          (The applicant’s agent, Steve Johnson, spoke in support of the application.) 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 

 

 
 
The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone 
Cross, Northallerton on Thursday 16 October 2014. The meeting will 
commence at 1.30pm. 
 
Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic 
Services Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 
before 9.00 am on the day of the meeting. 
 
The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at 
the Civic Centre by making an appointment with the Director of Environmental and 
Planning Services. Background papers include the application form with relevant 
certificates and plans, correspondence from the applicant, statutory bodies, other 
interested parties and any other relevant documents. 
 
Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf. 
 
Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the 
Committee, the Director of Environmental and Planning Services has delegated 
authority to add, delete or amend conditions to be attached to planning permissions 
and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of planning permission.  
 

 
Mick Jewitt 

Director of Environmental and Planning Services 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



SITE VISIT CRITERIA 
 
 

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to 
matters such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be 
fully understood from the site itself. 

 
2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 

implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the 
establishment of an approach which would be applied to other applications. 

 
3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 

developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a 
greater weight. 

 
4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would 

provide an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application 
has received a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination. 

 
5. There should be a majority of Members insufficiently familiar with the site to 

enable a decision to be made at the meeting. 
 

6. Site visits will usually be selected following a report to the Planning 
Committee. Additional visits may be included prior to the consideration of a 
Committee report when a Member or Officer considers that criteria nos 1 - 4 
above apply and an early visit would be in the interests of the efficiency of the 
development control service. Such additional site visits will be agreed for 
inclusion in consultation with the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday 16th October 2014 

Item No 
Application Ref/ 
Officer/Parish 

Proposal/Site Description 

1 
 
 

14/01558/ADV 
Mr J Howe 
Aiskew 
 
Page no. 8 

Free standing Illuminated totem sign board and Illuminated 
display signs 
 
For: Exelby Services Ltd 
At: Exelby Services Ltd, Coneygarth, Leases Road, Leeming 
Bar 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANTED 

2 
 

 

14/00141/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Shipton 
 
Page no.  12 
 
 

Change of use of land and buildings from B8 storage to a 
mixed use of B8 storage and B2 general industrial use, 
demolition of warehouse units and two storey office building, 
and siting of single storey modular office with associated car 
parking, roadways and hardstandings as amended by plans 
and details received by Hambleton District Council on 1 May 
2014, 12 August 2014, 18 August 2014, 2 September 2014, 
10 September 2014 and 25 September 2014 
 
For: Wernick Group Ltd 
At: Norish Limited, Station Lane, Shipton by Beningbrough 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANTED 

3 
 

 

14/01209/FUL 
Mr A Cunningham 
Sowerby 
 
Page no.  22 
 
 

Change of use of agricultural field to holiday park for siting of 
30 static caravans, with associated works to provide access 
track, caravan standing, formation of bin store, amenity area 
and pumping station as amended by details received by 
Hambleton District Council on 29 September 2014 
 
For: Mr Bill Calvert 
At: Land at York Road, Thirsk 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSED 

4 
 
 

14/01198/REM 
Mrs H Laws 
Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
Page no.  27 
 
 

Reserved Matters application for the construction of a 
detached dwelling and garage as amended by plans received 
by Hambleton District Council on 15 July and 16 September 
2014 
 
For: Mr Peter Gripton 
At: Rutland House, 4 The Gowans, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  GRANTED 

5 
 
 

14/01088/FUL 
Miss A Peel 
Topcliffe 
 
Page no.  36 
 
 

Proposed rear extension of existing property to form 1 ground 
floor flat as amended by plans received by Hambleton District 
Council 9 September 2014 
 
For: Mrs Alison Hollins 
At: 28 Long Street, Topcliffe 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   GRANTED 

Page 7



 
Parish:  Aiskew Committee Date :        16 October 2014 
Ward:    Leeming Bar Officer dealing :           Mr J E Howe 
 

1 
Target Date:   30 October 2014 

 
14/01558/ADV 
 

 

Free standing Illuminated totem sign board and Illuminated display sign 
at Exelby Services Ltd Coneygarth Leases Road Leeming Bar 
for  Exelby Services Ltd. 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE, SURROUNDINGS AND THE PROPOSAL 
1.1    This is a revised application for the siting and display of two illuminated signs within the 
western boundary of the Exelby Services Truckstop facility which lies directly to the east of 
the Junction 51 slip road from the A1(M) to Leeming Bar. The Truckstop complex is currently 
nearing completion. Details of the background to the site are set out in para 2.1 below. 
 
1.2    The application is, specifically, for the display of a fuel price advertising totem in the 
south-western corner and a single sided advertising sign in the north-western corner. Both 
signs are entirely within the site boundary of the Truckstop complex. The application made in 
April of this year originally included similar signs but these were so sited that they were 
considered to potentially cause confusion, and thereby be prejudicial to safety, to drivers on 
the main A1(M) southbound carriageway. These signs were consequently, omitted from the 
application which also included signs at the entrance to the site and in the south-eastern 
corner (which were granted). The applicants have subsequently had discussions with the 
Highways Agency prior to the submission of this revised scheme and the submitted details 
are acceptable from that aspect. 
 
1.3    The Truckstop facility has been designed and approved to cater for HGV and 
commercial vehicles rather than as a general Motorway Service Area (a role filled in this 
area by the nearby Leeming Bar Services.). There are, therefore no advanced notice 
highway signage for a service area and no 'brown signs' directing traffic to the site. 
 
2.0    RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY 
2.1    An application for the development of the site as a Truck Stop Service Area was 
submitted in 2010 and was granted permission following a Public Inquiry into the provision of 
service facilities in the area from Leeming to Boroughbridge. The decision, made by the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government was issued in October 2012 and 
concluded that:  ''With regard to the Site E proposal, (ie the current application site) the 
Secretary of State agrees with the first Inspector that there is a clear need for a Truckstop to 
meet the specialist need not provided for by MSAs. The Secretary of State is satisfied that 
the selection of Site E has been based on a thorough and wide-ranging search and that the 
proposal conforms in general terms with the development plan and national policy.'' 
 
2.2    Details to discharge conditions attached to the planning permission were approved in 
2013. 
 
2.3    14/00597/ADV: Advertisement Consent for  free-standing illuminated totem, sign 
boards and fascia sign: Granted May 2014. 
 
3.0 NATIONAL AND LOCAL POLICY: 
3.1 The relevant policy of the Development Plan and any supplementary planning policy 
advice are as follows; 

 
Development Policies DP1 - Protecting amenity 

Page 8



Core Strategy Policy CP16 - Protecting and enhancing natural and man-made 
assets 
Development Policies DP30 - Protecting the character and appearance of the 
countryside 
Core Strategy Policy CP17 - Promoting high quality design 
Development Policies DP32 - General design 
National Planning Policy Framework 

 
4.0    CONSULTATIONS 
4.1    Aiskew Parish Co
[...]
r required at the Public Inquiry into the development of the site 
that signage would not be sought. It is considered that there is an element of confusion in 
the Parish Council's comments in terms of signage and lighting. Condition 24 of the 
permission did state that  ''No external lighting equipment shall be used other than in 
accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.'' This was to ensure that the impact of any element of the development, including 
the impact of lighting could be properly assessed in due course.  This is not the same as an 
application for advertisement consent illuminated signs. The current application has been 
appraised and considered not to result in any significant adverse impact on local visual 
amenity and landscape character. Furthermore the Highways Agency and Highways 
Authority raise no objections to the details now put forward. 
 
 
 

Page 9



SUMMARY 
 
It is considered that the proposal is in accordance with the Policies within the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Policies document in that the 
signs are of appropriate style and form and located such that there will be no distraction to 
users of the A1(M) to the west of the site or significant harm to visual amenity. 
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including LDF 
Policies and any representations that may have been received and subsequently 
determining to grant consent in accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION: 
 
6.1 OPENNESS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES REGULATIONS 2014 
 
6.2 The decision: as recommended below. 
 
6.3 The reasons for the decision: as set out above. 
 
6.4 Alternative options considered: 
 

 Granting planning permission without c
[...]
orists or pedestrian's eyes. 
Sign lighting shall not leave bare bulbs visible to the public eye. 
 
3.    The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in 
complete accordance with the drawing Ref 6162/F801 Rev.A attached to 
planning application 14/01558/ADV received by Hambleton District Council on 
25th July 2014 unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
The reasons for the above conditions are:- 
 
1.    Standard conditions are imposed by Regulation 14 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 
 
2.     In the interests of highway safety and visual amenity. 
 
3.    In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate 
to the character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with 
the Development Plan Policies DP1, CP16 and DP30. 
 

 
 
 

Page 11



 
Parish:  Shipton Committee Date:         16 October 2014 
Ward:     Shipton Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 
 Target Date:                 20 March 2014 

2 
 
14/00141/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of land and buildings from B8 storage to a mixed use of B8 storage and 
B2 general industrial use, demolition of warehouse units and two storey office building, 
and siting of single storey modular office with associated car parking, roadways and 
hardstandings as amended by plans and details received by Hambleton District Council 
on 1 May 2014, 12 August 2014, 18 August 2014, 2 September 2014 and 25 September 
2014 
at Norish Ltd, Station Lane, Shipton By Beningbrough, North Yorkshire, YO30 1BS 
for Wernick Group Ltd 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1 This application was brought before Members at the September Planning Committee 
meeting. Members resolved to approve the scheme subject to the conditions which were 
presented in the report and in the update list, and with an additional condition which 
precluded pre-fabricated buildings being stacked on site. Following
[...]
menity. The amended hours of 
operation have been considered as have the recommendations of Environmental Health. 
The hours of operation specified by Environmental Health have been discussed with the 
applicant and can form a condition of any permission granted. 
 
5.7  Taking the above into account the scheme is considered to be in accordance with the 
policies of the Hambleton Local Development Framework and this scheme is recommended 
for approval. 
 
6.0 SUMMARY 
 
6.1 The proposed development would be acceptable in principle, would not be 
detrimental to the residential and visual amenities of the neighbouring properties and the 
surrounding area, and would not raise any adverse highway safety issues. The proposal is in 
accordance with the policies set out in the Local Development Framework and is therefore 
considered acceptable. 
 
6.2 The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) 
and negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal to address 
those concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, as set out within the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is GRANTED 
subject the following conditions:   

 
1.     The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 

this permission. 
 
2.     The permission hereby granted shall not be undertaken other than in complete 

accordance with the drawings numbered PKA/1/002, PKA/1/003, PKA/1/004G, 
PKA/1/005C and PKA/1/004H received by Hambleton District Council on 21 January 
2014, 12 August 2014 and 2 September 2014 and the noise assessment, transport 
assessment, email and supplementary noise assessment received by Hambleton 
District Council on 1 May 2014, 12 August 2014, 18 August 2014 and 25 September 
2014 unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
3.     Unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, there shall be 

no excavation or other groundworks, except for investigative works, or the 

Page 17



depositing of material on the site in connection with the construction of the access 
road or building(s) or other works hereby permitted until full details of the following 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: (i) 
vehicular and cycle parking; (ii) vehicular turning arrangements; (iii) loading and 
unloading arrangements. No part of the development shall be brought into use until 
the approved parking, unloading and turning areas have been constructed in 
accordance with the submitted details. Once created these areas shall be 
maintained clear of any obstruction and retained for their intended purpose at all 
times. 

 
4.     There shall be no access or egress by any vehicles between the highway and the 

application site until details of the precautions to be taken to prevent the deposit of 
mud, grit and dirt on public highways by vehicles travelling to and from the site have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These 
facilities shall include the provision of wheel washing facilities where considered 
necessary by the Local Planning Authority.  These precautions shall be made 
available before any excavation or depositing of material in connection with the 
construction commences on the site and be kept available and in full working order 
and used until such time as the Local Planning Authority agrees in writing to their 
withdrawal. 

 
5.     Unless approved otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority there shall be 

no establishment of a site compound, site clearance, demolition, excavatio
[...]
g 

neighbour amenity. 
 

Page 20



17.     In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 
18.     In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 
19.     In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 
20.    In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 
21.     In the interests of neighbour amenity. 
 
22.     To safeguard against harm to any protected species present within the buildings 

proposed for demolition. 
 
23.     In the interests of neighbour and visual amenity. 
 
24.     In the interests of neighbour and visual amenity. 

Page 21



 
Parish:  Sowerby Committee Date:         16 October 2014 
Ward:     Sowerby Officer dealing:           Mr A J Cunningham 
 Target Date:                 27 August 2014 

3 
 
14/01209/FUL 
 

 

Change of use of agricultural field to holiday park for siting of 30 static caravans, with 
associated works to provide access track, caravan standing, formation of bin store, 
amenity area and pumping station as amended by details received by Hambleton District 
Council on 29 September 2014 
at Land At York Road, Thirsk, North Yorkshire 
for Mr Bill Calvert 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL AND SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1  This application proposes a holiday park comprising 30 static caravans, with 

associated works to provide access track, caravan standing, formation of bin store, 
amenity area and pumping station on agricultural land at York Road, Thirsk. 

 
1.2  The site is positioned approximately 400m south of Thirsk, with good access to the 

A19 approximately 285m to the southeast. There are two public rights of way running 
through the site which would retain their current alignment. The topography of the site 
is flat and this is generally reflective of the overall area. There are various forms of 
development and land use in the area, with Thirsk Industrial Park to the east of York 
Road, a residential property to the immediate south and agricultural fields to the west 
and north, with the built area of Thirsk beyond. 

 
1.3  The site is located within th
[...]
ing of Thirsk and Sowerby within the 
local landscape. Consequently this scheme is recommended for refusal. 

 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application is REFUSED for the 

following reason:   
 

1.     The proposed development is contrary to policies CP16, DP10 and DP28 of the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework in that the formation of a caravan 
park would have a significant adverse impact on the open character of Sowerby 
Flatts and the landscape setting and separation of the settlements of Thirsk and 
Sowerby. 

Page 26



 
Parish: Sutton-on-the-Forest 
Ward:    Huby Sutton 

Committee Date:    16 October 2014 
Officer Dealing:       Mrs H Laws 

 

4  
Target Date:            4 August 2014 

  
14/01198/REM 
 

 

Reserved Matters application for the construction of a detached dwelling and garage as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council on 15 July 2014 
at Rutland House 4 The Gowans Sutton On The Forest North Yorkshire 
for Mr Peter Gripton. 
 
 
1.0     PROPOSAL & SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
1.1    Members resolved to defer consideration of the application at the September 
Committee meeting to allow further consideration to be given to the scale of the proposed 
dwelling and the potential impact on the adjacent trees.  Members have also had the 
opportunity to visit the site.   
 
1.2    The site lies on the northern side of The Gowans approximately 50m west of the 
junction with Carr Lane.  The site currently forms part of the side garden of Rutland House, a 
detached dwelling that lies at an angle on the corner of The Gowans with Harland Close.  
The garage, access and driveway of Rutland House lie within the application site boundary. 
 
1.3     The site covers an area of 400 sqm with a frontage onto The Gowans of 
approximately 23m and a maximum depth of 23m. 
 
1.4     Outline planning permission, with all matters reserved, was granted on appeal in 
October 2012.  The reserved matters, in
[...]
 
6. To protect the amenities of residential property nearby in accordance with LDF Policy 

DP1. 
 
7.         To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle facilities in the interests of highway safety 

and the general amenity of the development in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 
and DP4. 

Page 34



 
8.         To ensure the retention of adequate and satisfactory provision of off-street 

accommodation for vehicles generated by occupiers of the dwelling and visitors to it, 
in the interest of safety and the general amenity the development in accordance with 
LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 

 
9.         To ensure that no mud or other debris is deposited on the carriageway in the 

interests of highway safety in accordance with LDF Policies CP2 and DP4. 
 
10.       To provide for appropriate on-site vehicle storage facilities, in the interests of 

highway safety and the general amenity of the area in accordance with LDF Policies 
CP2 and DP4. 

 
11. In order that the development is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 

character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policies. 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 35



 
Parish: Topcliffe Committee Date :        16 October 2014 
Ward:  Topcliffe Officer dealing :           Miss A J Peel 
 

5 
 

Target Date:   23 July 2014 

14/01088/FUL 
 

 

Proposed rear extension of existing property to form 1 ground floor flat as amended by 
plans received by Hambleton District Council 9 September 2014. 
at 28 Long Street Topcliffe North Yorkshire YO7 3RL 
for  Mrs Alison Hollins. 
 
1.0 DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE, SURROUNDINGS AND THE PROPOSAL 
1.1 The site is located on the southern side of Long Street in Topcliffe. The site is occupied 
by a terrace dwelling which is multiple occupancy and includes bedsit accommodation, 
communal kitchen, dining and garden space. To the rear of the dwelling is a one bedroom 
self contained flat and a single storey flat roof garage. There is pedestrian acce

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 1.30 pm on Thursday, 

16th October, 2014 at Council Chamber, Civic 
Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton 

 
Present 

 
Councillor D A Webster (in the Chair) 

 
Councillor P Bardon 

D E Adamson 
D M Blades 
G W Ellis 
 

Councillor K G Hardisty 
J Noone 
C Rooke 
Mrs M Skilbeck 
 

 
Also in Attendance 

 
Councillor G J F Key 

B Phillips 
M Rigby 
 

Councillor M S Robson 
A W Wood 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Coulson, Mrs J A Griffiths and 
P G Sowray 
 
 

P.15 MINUTES 

 
THE DECISION: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 September 2014 (P.13 - 
P.14), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record. 
 
 

P.16 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
The Committee considered reports of the Director of Environmental and Planning 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers 
referred to additional information and representations which had been received. 
  
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Director had delegated authority to 
add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal. 
  
In considering the report(s) of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services 
regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the 
Committee deferred consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that 
decision are as shown in the report or as set out below.   



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 October 2014 

 

 

  
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below. 
  
THE DECISION: 
  
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Director of Environmental and Planning Services, unless shown 
otherwise:- 
  
(1)     14/01558/ADV - Free standing Illuminated totem sign board and Illuminated 

display signs for Exelby Services Ltd at Exelby Services Ltd, Coneygarth, Leases 
Road, Leeming Bar 
  
CONSENT GRANTED 
  

(2)     14/00141/FUL - Change of use of land and buildings from B8 storage to a mixed 
use of B8 storage and B2 general industrial use, demolition of warehouse units 
and two storey office building, and siting of single storey modular office with 
associated car parking, roadways and hardstandings as amended by plans and 
details received by Hambleton District Council on 1 May 2014, 12 August 2014, 
18 August 2014, 2 September 2014, 10 September 2014 and 25 September 
2014 for Wernick Group Ltd at Norish Limited, Station Lane, Shipton by 
Beningbrough 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED subject to amendments requiring no outside stacking 
of modular units in easternmost and southernmost hatched areas of drawing 
PKA/1/004H and a requirement for tree planting on the northern boundary. 
  
(Mark Danter spoke on behalf of Shipton Parish Council objecting to the 
application.) 
  
(Howard Watson spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

 (3)    14/01209/FUL - Change of use of agricultural field to holiday park for siting of 30 
static caravans, with associated works to provide access track, caravan standing, 
formation of bin store, amenity area and pumping station as amended by details 
received by Hambleton District Council on 29 September 2014 for Mr Bill Calvert 
at Land at York Road, Thirsk 
  
PERMISSION REFUSED 
  

(4)     14/01198/REM - Reserved Matters application for the construction of a detached 
dwelling and garage as amended by plans received by Hambleton District 
Council on 15 July and 16 September 2014 for Mr Peter Gripton at Rutland 
House, 4 The Gowans, Sutton-on-the-Forest 
  
DEFER to seek increased separation between the building and the eastern 
boundary. 
  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
16 October 2014 

 

 

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Director of 
Environmental and Planning Services. 
  
(Lyndsey Stark spoke on behalf of Sutton on the Forrest Parish Council objecting 
to the application.) 
  
(John King spoke objecting to the application.) 
  

(5)     14/01088/FUL - Proposed rear extension of existing property to form 1 ground 
floor flat as amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council 9 
September 2014 for Mrs Alison Hollins at 28 Long Street, Topcliffe 
  
PERMISSION GRANTED 
  
(The applicant, Mr Hollins, spoke in support of the application.) 
  
(Sandra Anderson spoke objecting to the application.) 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
___________________________ 
Chairman of the Committee 
 


